

No. 15-549

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT DIGITAL, LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

VINCE MULLINS, ET AL,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEWART WELTMAN	SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
MAX A. STEIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BOODELL & DOMANSKIS, LLC	40 Washington Square
353 N. Clark, Suite 1800	South
Chicago, Illinois 60654	New York, NY 10012
(312) 938-1670	(212) 998-6580
	si13@nyu.edu

Attorneys for Respondents
(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. As Its Name Implies, Direct Digital is a Direct Marketer.....	3
B. The Fraudulent Scheme.....	9
C. The Rulings Below	10
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	15
I. THERE IS NO MATURED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION OF ASCERTAINABILITY.....	15
A. Consistent with the Text of Rule 23, the Seventh Circuit Properly Addressed the Identification of Class Members as a Question of Manageability.....	17
B. The Petition Mischaracterizes Third Circuit Law.	18
C. The Seventh and Third Circuit Standards Are More Convergent Than Divergent.	22
II. CLASS CERTIFICATION DID NOT INFRINGE ANY COGNIZABLE DUE PROCESS RIGHT OF THE PETITIONER.....	24
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT PERTAIN TO THE PRESENT CASE.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	26
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	17
<i>Byrd v. Aaron's Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	22, 30, 33
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 28
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	26
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	26
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	32
<i>General Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	33
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 08-wp-65000, 2014 WL 8061244 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 31, 2014)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	31
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	27, 31
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	17
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961).....	32
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	14, 15, 29
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1722 (Mem.) (2012) (No. 12-322).....	34
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 13-431, 134 S. Ct. 1277 (Mem.) (Feb. 24, 2014).....	34
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	18, 19
